

**CNR No. DLST-01-001573-2019**

**SC No. 158/2019**

**State Vs. Akash @ Pawan**

**FIR No. 545/2018**

**PS Ambedkar Nagar**

**07.12.2022**

**Present:** Sh. Santosh Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
Accused produced from JC.  
Sh. Md. Zubair Saifi, Ld. Counsel for accused.  
Sh. Rajesh Gulati, Ld. LAC for accused.  
PW Sh. Sunil in person.

Heard. Record perused.

Ld. Counsel for accused submits that the family of the accused has hired his services and he shall file his V/N today itself.

At this stage, accused submits that he wants to avail the services of privately engaged counsel. **In these circumstances, Sh. Rajesh Gulati, Ld. LAC for accused is discharged in the present case.**

Ld. Counsel for accused submits that he has been engaged only today, he would not be able to cross examine. At this stage, PW Sh. Sunil submits that he is not well and will not be able to depose today. PW Sh. Sunil is discharged unexamined only for today.

Let PW1 Sh. Sunil be summoned through the IO for the NDOH.

MHC(M) with case property, if any, be also summoned through the IO for the NDOH.

IO be also summoned for the NDOH.

Now to come up for PE on **10.02.2023**.

**(VRINDA KUMARI)**  
**ASJ-02/SOUTH/SAKET COURTS**  
**NEW DELHI/07.12.2022**