

SC No.158/2019
State Vs. Akash @ Pawan
FIR No. 545/2018
PS Ambedkar Nagar
07.02.2024

Present: Sh. Inder Kumar, Ld. Substitute Additional PP for the State.
Accused produced from JC.
Sh. Tariq Hashmi, Ld. LAC for accused.

Matter is at the stage of further prosecution evidence.

Witness/PW2 Ms. Deepa is present for her cross examination. She is cross examined and discharged.

PW3 Sh. Ram Patt, Medical Record Technician, Trauma Centre, AIIMS New Delhi is present on behalf of Dr. M Sukumar for identification of his signature. He is examined. Despite opportunity, he is not cross examined on behalf of the accused. He accordingly stands discharged.

PW4 Dr. Chiggurupati Ved Samhitha, Senior Resident, Trauma Surgery, Trauma Centre, AIIMS, New Delhi is also present on behalf of Dr. M Sukumar to prove the MLC of patient Sunil. She is examined. Despite opportunity, she is not cross examined on behalf of the accused. She accordingly stands discharged.

It is noted during proceeding that some outsider element/person came and gave something (two polythene pouch) to eat to the accused but Head Constable managed to snatch the said polythene pouch which was found containing contraband (tobacco). In this regard, complaint is also filed by Inspector Arvind Sharma, In-charge, Judicial Lock up, Saket Courts that since there is a strong possibility of the accused indulging into

further violation and misadventure, he may be directed to be produced through video conferencing or in case of physical appearance, he be handcuffed with fetters.

Since the aforesaid incident has happened in the open court, the aforesaid complaint is found to be sustainable and, therefore, in order to avoid the happening of any such untoward incident in future, **let intimation be sent to the concerned Jail Superintendent to produce accused Akash @ Pawan through video conferencing till further order.**

Witnesses at S. No. 4 and 5 mentioned in the list of witnesses be summoned for next date of hearing.

MHC(M) with case property, if any be also summoned for next date of hearing.

List now for further prosecution evidence on 18.04.2023.

Copy of this order be sent to the concerned jail superintendent for information and compliance.

**(NAVJEET BUDHIRAJA)
ASJ-02/SOUTH/SAKET COURTS
NEW DELHI/07.02.2024**