

SC 158/2019  
STATE Vs. AKASH@PAWAN  
FIR No. 545/2018  
PS : Ambedkar Nagar

27.10.2025

Present:- Mr. Jagdamba Pandey, Substitute Addl. PP for State.  
Accused Akash @ Pawan on bail with DCLADC  
Mr. Tariq Hashmi.  
PW – IO SI Vishal Tiwari is present.  
PW – HC Sandeep is reported to be on leave today.

1. Mr. Tariq Hashmi has requested for his discharge submitting that he is attached with Court of Mr. Samar Vishal, Ld. ASJ – 02, South, Saket Courts, New Delhi and Mr. Vikram Singh Saini, CLADC who is attached to this Court shall be pursuing the matter and that he is on leave today.
2. Considered.
3. In view of the submissions made, **Mr. Tariq Hashmi, DCLADC attached with the Court of Mr. Samar Vishal, Ld. ASJ – 02, South, Saket Courts, New Delhi is hereby discharged from the present case and Mr. Vikram Singh Saini, CLADC attached to this Court is hereby appointed to represent accused in the present matter.**
4. **Matter be listed for issuance for summons to PWs - PW9 IO SI Vishal Tiwari and PW8 HC Sandeep for their cross examination and to PW – Dr. V. Sankaranarayan, Senior Scientific Officer (Bio), RFSL, Chanakyapuri, Delhi**

*Cont...*

-2-

mentioned at Sr. No. 1 in the list of witnesses attached with the supplementary charge sheet, and for PE on 14.11.2025.

5. Copy of this order be sent to DLSA, South, Saket Courts, New Delhi for information.

**(Nivedita Anil Sharma)**

Principal District & Sessions Judge (South)  
Saket Courts, New Delhi : 27.10.2025(n)