

SC 158/2019  
STATE Vs. AKASH@PAWAN  
FIR No. 545/2018  
PS : Ambedkar Nagar

**14.11.2025**

Present:- Mr. Gurbhej Singh Guraya, Chief Public Prosecutor  
for State.

Accused Akash @ Pawan on bail.

Mr. Vikram Singh, CLADC for the accused.

PW8 HC Sandeep is present for his cross  
examination.

Summons issued to PW9 IO SI Vishal Tiwari for his  
cross examination served. One request is received  
through HC Sandeep stating that SI Vishal Tiwari  
has gone to Hospital and is unable to appear before  
the Court today.

Summons issued to PW Dr. V. Sankaranarayan, Sr.  
Scientific Officer received back with the request that  
the witness is out of station.

1. PW8 HC Sandeep is present. He is cross examined and discharged.
2. The Naib Court has submitted that he has telephonically informed Dr. V. Sankaranarayan, Sr. Scientific Officer about today's evidence, however, the witness has requested for taking up the matter on 06.01.2026.
3. **Matter be listed for issuance of summons to PWs HC Surender and PW9 SI Vishal Tiwari, mentioned at Sr. No.**

7 and 10 in the main chargesheet, issuance of summons to PWs Dr. V. Sankaranarayan, Sr. Scientific Officer and SI Rajpal Singh, mentioned at Sr. No. 1 and 2 in the supplementary charge sheet, and for PE on 06.01.2026.

4. Copy of order dated 27.10.2025 regarding appointment of Mr. Vikram Singh Saini, CLADC in the present matter to represent the accused be sent to the Office of CLADC, South, Saket Courts, Delhi, as requested.

**(Nivedita Anil Sharma)**

Principal District & Sessions Judge (South)  
Saket Courts, New Delhi : 14.11.2025(n)